

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
5/6/2019 12:07 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 97058-1

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HELEN YANKEE and DAVID EARL YANKEE, as individuals and as a  
part of the martial community comprised thereof,

Petitioners,

v.

FRANTZ JEROME-PIERRE, M.D., and “JANE DOE” JEROME-  
PIERRE, husband and wife an individual and as part of the martial  
community comprised thereof; TIM SCEARCE, M.D. and “JANE DOE”  
SCEARCE, husband and wife and the martial community comprised  
thereof; and GROUP HEALTH COOPERATIVE; a Washington  
Corporation; and OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER; a  
Washington Corporation;

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENT OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER’S  
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464  
Ketia B. Wick, WSBA #27219  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF ROSENDAHL  
O’HALLORAN SPILLANE, PLLC  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 749-0094

Attorneys for Respondent Overlake Hospital  
Medical Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY ..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION ..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED FOR  
REVIEW..... 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Nature of the Case and the Appeal ..... 2

    B. Relevant Factual and Procedural Background ..... 3

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 5

    A. The Yankees’ dissatisfaction with their attorney’s  
    performance prior to and during trial does not justify  
    review of the Court of Appeals decision affirming denial  
    of their CR 60(b) motion..... 5

    B. Overlake joins in their Co-Respondent’s arguments. .... 7

VI. CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Haller v. Wallis</i> , 89 Wn.2d 539, 573 P.2d 1302 (1978) .....	5-6, 7
<i>Lane v. Brown &amp; Haley</i> , 81 Wn. App. 102, 912 P.2d 1040 (1996) .....	6
<i>Rivers v. Wash. State Conference of Mason Contractors</i> , 145 Wn.2d 674, 41 P.3d 1175 (2002) .....	6
 <b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
CR 60(b) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
CR 60(b)(4) .....	1, 2
CR 60(b)(11) .....	1
RAP 13.4(b) .....	2, 5, 7
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
3E. Tuttle, A Treatise of the Law of Judgments § 1252 (5th ed. rev. 1925) .....	6
